

STATE OF MAINE  
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT  
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

---

LAW COURT DOCKET NO: CUM-21-31

---

PORTLAND REGIONAL CHAMBER OF COMMERCE;  
ALLIANCE FOR ADDICTION AND MENTAL HEALTH  
SERVICES, MAINE; SLAB, LLC; NOSH, LLC; GRITTY MCDUFFS;  
AND PLAY IT AGAIN SPORTS,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

v.

CITY OF PORTLAND and JON JENNINGS, in his official capacity as  
City Manager for the City of Portland,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

and,

CALEB HORTON and MARIO ROBERGE-REYES,  
*Intervenors-Cross-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the Cumberland County Superior Court  
Docket No. CV-2020-518

---

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
MAINE STATE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

---

Dated: March 26, 2021

Gerald F. Petruccelli, Esq., No. 1245  
Petruccelli, Martin & Haddow, LLP  
Two Monument Square, Suite 900  
Portland, Maine 04101  
(207) 775-0200  
[gpetruccelli@pmhlegal.com](mailto:gpetruccelli@pmhlegal.com)  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*  
*Maine State Chamber of Commerce*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page:

|  |    |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | ii |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....                   | 1  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 1  |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 2  |
| I. Interest of Amicus Curiae Maine State Chamber of Commerce ..... | 2  |
| II. Subject Matter Limits on Municipal Initiated Referenda .....   | 3  |
| III. Territorial Limits on Municipal Initiated Referenda .....     | 4  |
| IV. The Territorial Reach of Municipal Authority .....             | 6  |
| A. Factor Analysis .....   | 6  |
| B. Impermissible Extraterritorial Effects .....                    | 8  |
| V. Other Cities Have Rights, Too .....                             | 13 |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 15 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....                                       | 17 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |                |
| <i>Abbate v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 187 (1959) .....                                  | 5              |
| <i>Albert v. Town of Fairfield</i> , 597 A.2d 1353 (ME 1991).....                           | 3              |
| <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) .....            | 4              |
| <i>Burkett v. Youngs</i> , 135 Me. 459, 199 A. 619 (1938) .....                             | 3, 5           |
| <i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983) .....         | 7              |
| <i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Prods. v. Darue Eng'g &amp; Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005) ..... | 7              |
| <i>Louisville &amp; N.R. Co. v. Motley</i> , 219 U.S. 467 (1911) .....                      | 7              |
| <i>Merrill Dow Pharmaceuticals v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986) .....                  | 7              |
| <i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714, 24 L. Ed. 565 (1877) .....                           | 4              |
| <i>R.M.S. Titanic, Inc. v. Haver</i> , 171 F.3d 943 (4th Cir. 1999) .....                   | 4              |
| <i>Smith v. Kansas City Title &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 180 (1921) .....               | 7              |
| <i>United States v. Gamble</i> , 694 F. App'x 750 (11th Cir. 2017) .....                    | 5              |
| <i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980) .....                   | 5              |
| <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES</b>   |                |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....  | 7              |
| Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 21 .....   | 3, 7           |
